
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request.

AGENDA
AUDIT PANEL

Date: TUESDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2015 at 7.00 pm

Committee Room 4
Civic Suite
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU

Enquiries to:    Olga Cole
Telephone:       0208 314 8577 (direct line)

COUNCILLORS Independent Members

Councillor Helen Klier - Chair
Councillor Bill Brown
Councillor Mark Ingleby
Councillor Jim Mallory
Councillor Jonathan Slater - Vice Chair
Councillor Eva Stamirowski

Paul Dale
Richard King
2 Vacancies

Members are summoned to attend this meeting

Barry Quirk
Chief Executive
Lewisham Town Hall 
Catford
London SE6 4RU
Date: 30 November 2015



ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA
Item
No

Page
No.s

1.  Minutes 1 - 6

2.  Declarations of Interests 7 - 10

3.  Sedgehill School Deficit Update 11 - 17

4.  Annual Audit Letter 2014/15 18 - 22

5.  Budget Monitoring Financial Forecasts 2015-2016 23 - 38

6.  Grant Thornton Audit Panel Update 39 - 54

7.  Internal Audit Update 55 - 69

8.  Anti-Fraud & Corruption Update 70 - 75



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\7\6\4\ai00012467\$jrpnhbvt.doc

AUDIT PANEL

Report Title MINUTES

Key Decision Item No. 1

Ward

Contributors CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Class Part 1 Date: 8 December 2015

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Panel, which was open to 
the press and public, held on 17 September 2015 be confirmed and signed.

 



MINUTES OF THE AUDIT PANEL
Thursday, 17 September 2015 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Helen Klier (Chair), Mark Ingleby, Jim Mallory and 
Jonathan Slater (Vice-Chair)

ALSO PRESENT:  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bill Brown, Councillor Eva 
Stamirowski and Richard King

16. Minutes

Sydenham Hill School Deficit

The Head of Corporate Resources informed the Panel that progress had been 
made on the investigation, and recommendations done for the school. The Panel 
would receive feedback at their December meeting. 

Action >>> Head of Corporate Resources

Reconciliations Update

The Head of Financial Services stated that the difficulties around reconciliations 
which were due to staff changes, had now been addressed, and reconciliations 
were now being done on a monthly basis. Councillor Mallory asked whether 
officers were satisfied they now have the right level of personnel, and was told 
they were doing their best in the circumstances.

Joint Management Board of the Shared Services Provider of the General Ledger 
Upgrade

Panel members thought it would be useful for the Audit Panel and the Public 
Accounts Select Committee to receive a briefing on the Joint Management Board. 
The Chairs of both Committees would decide the format and time of this briefing.

Action >>> Head of Financial Services

Commissioning and Procurement Board

Councillor Ingleby said he would request that this item be included in the PASC 
work programme, subject to approval. The Head of Corporate Resources said they 
had just produced a handbook which made reference to new regulations, including 
information on the Commissioning Board. Councillor Ingleby said the handbook 
would be useful.

Action >>> Head of Corporate Resources



2

Independent Panel Members

Councillor Mallory asked whether progress had been made with appointing new 
Independent Members, and was told that officers were still pursuing this.

Action >>> Head of Corporate Resources and Head of Financial Services

Darren Wells stated that the comments on paragraph 13 fourth paragraph was 
from the Head of Corporate Resources, this was noted.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2015, which was 
Open to the public, be confirmed and signed as a true record of the proceedings, 
subject to it be noted that comments on paragraph 13 fourth paragraph was from 
the Head of Corporate Resources.

17. Declarations of Interests

None received.

18. Final Accounts - Grant Thornton's External Audit Reports

Jamie Bewick, Manager Public Sector Assurance, Grant Thornton introduced the 
report, which highlighted the significant findings and key matters arising from the audit 
of Lewisham’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2015. He informed 
Panel members that overall it was a good audit, and following some amendments that 
are yet to be done, it would be given an unqualified conclusion. He added that there 
were good systems in place, and although the Council was financially challenged 
there were only few suggestions made.

Councillor Mallory asked about the incorrect classification, and was told that a 
transaction had been posted in the wrong year. Councillor Mallory asked if this would 
affect the accounts, and was told it would not. He then asked how many hostels the 
Council have, and was told 7. 

Following some clarifications as requested by Councillor Ingleby he stated that he 
was pleased to note that this was a good audit for the Council. Jamie Bewick stated 
that Grant Thornton acknowledged that the Council had done well given the scale of 
savings it had to make in relation to its deprivation.

The Head of Corporate Resources said last year’s plan was slightly late, and officers 
were working hard to ensure that issues that were highlighted last year were being 
monitored to avoid any delays. Darren Wells, Director, Grant Thornton said they had 
not yet seen the evidence, but have discussed recommendations and issues with the 
Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration, the Head of Financial Services and 
the Group Finance Manager, Core Accounting.

The Chair commended officers for the improvement, she said although there was 
room for additional improvement she was pleased to see the report. Councillor 
Mallory said he was also pleased with the report especially with the current reduction 
in staff. Councillor Slater asked whether temporary or freelance staff were being used 



3

to assist with the work, and was told that management was keen to see stability and 
were trying to use permanent staff to do the work.  

The Chair asked how officers would cover long term illnesses, and was told that 
fortunately they had not have any to date. Councillor Slater said temporary staff could 
be expensive. The Head of Financial Services emphasised that management was 
trying to ensure that the section was self- reliant, and discouraging single person 
dependency in any particular job. Councillor Ingleby asked whether the £5m 
mentioned on the savings plans for new homes bonus money, meant £5m would be 
spent on new homes. He was told that the money was to fund infrastructure and 
services which would result during the course of building the new homes.

Pensions Fund

The Chair said the pensions audit findings were very favourable. Jamie Bewick said 
there was nothing in particular to bring to the Panel’s attention. He added that he did 
not foresee any problem in signing the opinion, and Grant Thornton proposed to give 
the Council an unqualified VFM conclusion.

In response to Councillor Ingleby’s question as to whether this report would go to the 
Pensions Board, it was noted that the Pensions Board have no formal role in this 
process, but at their meeting in July it was agreed that key documents would be 
forwarded to them.

RESOLVED that the External Auditors reports for the Council’s Main Accounts and 
the Lewisham Pension Fund Accounts 2014/15 be noted.

19. LBL Response to Grant Thornton's Findings

In relation to page 29 of the report, the Chair asked whether Grant Thornton was 
urging Lewisham to speed up their savings programme. Jamie Bewick said Grant 
Thornton just made a factual judgement that savings put in the plan was not 
achieved because of the savings drive. Councillor Mallory asked if Grant Thornton 
had sought to find out if steps had been taken to address this. Jamie Bewick said 
this had not been looked at thoroughly. Darren Wells said that the section dealt 
with robustness and they had noted that planned savings had not been realised as 
quickly in the year.

The Head of Corporate Resources said Lewisham Futures Program sets out the 
savings targets, and last year they were slightly optimistic about what they could 
achieve on some proposals. He said an exercise was done to keep track with 
these proposals, and currently they were realistic targets. The Head of Corporate 
Resources said he was confident they would be delivered, albeit later than 
expected. He said the next monitoring report would be going to the Public 
Accounts Select Committee in November.

Councillor Mallory asked whether officers were not being realistic, in achieving 
savings because of the pressures to make them. The Chair said this could be 
worrying as the savings remained on-going. Councillor Slater said the answer 
could be income generation and Shared Services. He said at the last Housing 
Select Committee, members said officers should start to think out of the box and 



4

be innovative. The Head of Corporate Resources said officers were doing all they 
could, and would continue to do so.

RESOLVED that:

i. the reports from Grant Thornton, and the covering officer report be noted.
ii. the letters of representation be approved on behalf of Council.
iii. the comments from the Panel for Council be finalised by the Chair

20. Internal Audit Update

The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report. He highlighted that 6 
audits have been finalised from 2015/16 audit plan. He informed Panel Members 
that 9 recommendations had not been agreed by managers. These would be 
referred to the Internal Control Board (ICB) in November to decide if the 
recommendations should be implemented or not. The result of this referral would 
be presented to Panel Members at their next Audit Panel meeting. The Head of 
Corporate Resources said management sometimes do not agree 
recommendations because of concerns they may not get the resources needed to 
implement the recommendations, rather than disagreeing with the intent of the 
recommendations.  

The Head of Corporate Resources said the numbers of overdue recommendations 
had gone up, and this could become a problem, but auditors would keep it under 
review. Councillor Slater raised his concerns about recommendations not being 
carried out on time. The Head of Corporate Resources said the reason why the 
overdue recommendations have increased could be down to the timing of 
reminders being sent out, which was during the Summer. This would be monitored 
and reported at the next Audit Panel meeting.

Action >>> Head of Corporate Resources to update members on 
recommendations not agreed, and overdue recommendations at the next 
meeting. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

21. Anti-Fraud and Corruption Team Update

The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report and reminded Panel 
Members that the Council no longer did benefits work, although it was a 
requirement for the Council to work with the Department of Works and Pensions.

The Chair asked whether there had been additions to the number of staff in the 
antifraud section, and was told there had been a reduction in staff from 10 to 
6.5.The Audit Manager said officers were now doing more proactive, and less 
reactive work to promote efficiency. 

The Chair asked whether there had been a noticeable difference following the 
deployment of benefits to the DWP. It was noted that the figures were roughly the 
same. Councillor Slater asked whether fraud had gone up after the introduction of 
the Right to Buy. The Head of Corporate Resources said this was an area where 



5

fraud has been identified in the past and continues to be identified, which supports 
the ongoing focus on the risk of housing in all its forms in the counter fraud 
strategy. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

Meeting ended 8.38pm                                             
[...]
total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 1/100 of 

the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the total 
nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the relevant 
person* has a beneficial interest exceeds 1/100 of the total issued 
share capital of that class.

*A relevant person is the member, their spouse or civil partner, or a person with 
whom they live as spouse or civil partner. 

(3) Other registerable interests

The Lewisham Member Code of Conduct requires members also to register 
the following interests:-

(a) Membership or position of control or management in a body to which 
you were appointed or nominated by the Council

(b) Any body exercising functions of a public nature or directed to 
charitable purposes , or whose principal purposes include the influence 
of public opinion or policy, including any political party

(c) Any person from whom you have received a gift or hospitality with an 
estimated value of at least £25

(4) Non registerable interests

Occasions may arise when a matter under consideration would or would be 
likely to affect the wellbeing of a member, their family, friend or close 
associate more than it would affect the wellbeing of those in the local area 
generally, but which is not required to be registered in the Register of 
Members’ Interests  (for example a matter concerning the closure of a school 
at which a Member’s child attends). 

(5) Declaration and Impact of interest on member’s participation



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\6\4\ai00012468\$do5eysb0.doc

(a) Where a member has any registerable interest in a matter and they are 
present at a meeting at which that matter is to be discussed, they must 
declare the nature of the interest at the earliest opportunity  and in any 
event before the matter is considered.  The declaration will be recorded 
in the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable pecuniary
[...]
Overall review of 

financial 

statements 

Our Annual Audit Letter summarises the key findings arising from the work we have carried out at the London Borough of Lewisham('the Council') for the year ended 

31 March 2015. 

 

The Letter is intended to communicate key messages to the Council and external stakeholders, including members of the public. Our annual work programme, which 

includes nationally prescribed and locally determined work, has been undertaken in accordance with our Audit Plan that we issued to you in June 2015 and was conducted 

in accordance with the Audit Commission's Code of Audit Practice, International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) and other guidance issued by the Audit 

Commission and Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited. 

Financial statements audit (including 

audit opinion) 

We reported our findings arising from the audit of the financial statements in our Audit Findings Report on  

17 September 2015 to the Audit Panel.  The key messages reported were: 

• The financial statements presented for audit were of a good quality overall. We did not identify any 

misstatements affecting the Council's net expenditure position 

• We identified a number of classification and disclosure issues regarding the Council's accounting for 

property plant and equipment, including the accounting treatment of schools. This led to some material 

amendments to the financial statements which were accepted by the Audit Panel 

• We also highlighted a number of other classification and disclosure errors which were corrected in the 

statement of accounts approved by the Audit Panel on 17 September 

• We highlighted a number of areas to strengthen in the Council's systems of internal control.  

 

We issued an unqualified opinion on the Council's 2014/15 financial statements on  29 September 2015, 

meeting the deadline set by the Department for Communities and Local Government.  Our opinion confirms 

that the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position and of the income and 

expenditure recorded by the Council. 



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  2014/15  |  Maidstone Borough Council 3 

Key messages continued 

Overall review of 

financial 

statements 

Value for Money (VfM) conclusion On the basis of our work, and having regard to the guidance on the specified criteria published by the Audit 

Commission, we are satisfied that in all significant respects the Council put in place proper arrangements to 

secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources for the year ending 31 March 2015. We 

therefore issued an unqualified VfM conclusion for 2014/15 on 29 September 2015. 

The Council faces significant challenges in respect of its arrangements for financial strategy, governance and 

control. The Council incurred significant budget overspends at service level in 2014/15 and a similar pattern 

is forecast for 2015/16. While the Council was able to mitigate the overspends in 2014/15, this outcome adds 

to the recurring pressure on future years' budgets and is unlikely to be sustainable in the longer term. The 

Council has been able to increase its total level of useable reserves in each of the past two years strengthening 

its ability to use reserves to manage financial shocks, including budget pressures and the risk of savings plans 

not being delivered. However, the total level of reserves remains low in comparison to other councils of a 

similar size and demographic profile. The Council drew on £6.3m of one-off reserves and provisions and 

£10m of reserves to set a balanced budget for  2014/15 and 2015/16 respectively.  The use of reserve is a 

managed process and the Council has not yet had to resort to a significant unplanned drawdown of reserves. 

However, if significant budget overspends continue for 2015/16 and beyond reserve levels are likely to 

decrease in future years. Based on current planning assumpti
[...]
cation Contact

Financial Forecasts 
2015/16

22 July 2015 
(M&C)

3rd Floor Laurence 
House

Richard Lambeth

Financial Outturn for 
2014/15

3 June 2015 
(M&C)

3rd Floor Laurence 
House

Richard Lambeth

2015/16 Budget 25 February 2015 
(Council)

3rd Floor Laurence 
House

Shola Ojo

For further information on this report, please contact Selwyn Thompson, Head of 
Financial Services on 020 8314 6932 



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP   

Audit Committee Update

London Borough of  Lewisham 

Year ended  31 March 2016

November 2015

Stephen Richards
Executive
T    020 7728 3340 
E stephen.j.richards@uk.gt.com



The contents of this report relate only to the matters which have come to our attention, 

which we believe need to be reported to you as part of our audit process.  It is not a 

comprehensive record of all the relevant matters, which may be subject to change, and in 

particular we cannot be held responsible to you for reporting all of the risks which may affect 

your business or any weaknesses in your internal controls.  This report has been prepared 

solely for your benefit and should not be quoted in whole or in part without our prior written 

consent. We do not accept any responsibility for any loss occasioned to any third party acting, 

or refraining from acting on the basis of the content of this report, as this report was not 

prepared for, nor intended for, any other purpose.

.



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP   33

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 4

Progress at November 2015 5

Emerging issues and developments 7



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP   44

Introduction

This paper provides the Audit Committee with a report on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. The paper also 
includes:

• a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you; and

• a number of challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues which the Committee may wish to consider.

Members of the Audi
[...]
 Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk



1

  AUDIT PANEL

Report Title Internal Audit update report

Key Decision No Item No.   7

Ward ALL

Contributors Head of Corporate Resources 

Class Part 1 Date: 8 December 2015

1. Purpose of the report
1.1. This report presents members of the Audit Panel with:

 Progress of the 2015/16 internal audit plan,  and 

 Progress of implementation of internal audit recommendations. 

2. Recommendations
2.1. It is recommended that the Audit Panel note the content of this report. 

3. Background
3.1. Internal Audit is a statutory service that provides management and members with 

independent assurance on control environment within the Council. 

3.2. Currently, internal audit is resourced by both external private and public internal audit 
services.       

3.3. At the time of writing this report, the in-house team consisted of the Head of 
Corporate Resources (Head of Internal Audit) and the Internal Audit Contract 
Manager.     

4. Executive Summary
 Internal audit progress update - 2015/16 audit plan - The plan is under way 

with 11 audits finalised since the last meeting.  The majority of core financial 
audits have also started as planned in quarter three. 

 Limited , No Assurance and Consultancy reports - There were no Limited, No 
Assurance or Consultancy reports finalised since the last report. 

 High or Medium recommendations not agreed – The Internal Control Board 
reviewed the six recommendations that were not agreed.  Five they agreed with 
the internal audit recommendation and for one noted management’s response  
and requested an update from internal audit as part of their next annual audit. 

 Progress on the implementation of recommendations - There are 35 non-
school and 57 school recommendations overdue. There are a number of 
recommendations with multiple changes, (16 non-schools and 2 schools). There 
were no follow-ups issued since the last meeting.  



2

 Restructure of the Internal Audit Service – As previously reported, the 2015/16 
plan is resourced, and we continue to review options to strengthen the service. 

 Any other business (AOB) – The risk based internal audit planning work for 
2016/17 is underway and the independent internal audit review will conclude in 
January.

5. Internal audit progress update - 2015/16 audit plan
5.1. The last audit, SharePoint, from the 2014/15 plan was finalised on the 13/10/15 with a 

‘Satisfactory’ audit opinion.   It had one ‘High’ and five ‘Medium’ recommendations. 

5.2. The requested Rangefield School - Procurement Audit has not been finalised by the 
school.  The Internal Control Board agreed not to finalise the report as it is nearly a 
year old.  A full school audit will take place in during 2016/17 when the controls that 
needed improving in the procurement report will be looked at again. 

5.3. As planned, the core financial audits are under way with 10 out of the 17 audits terms 
of references issued and fieldwork in progress.   

5.4. It is expected that most of the core financial audits will be completed to at least draft 
report by January 16.  Internal Audit have agreed to start the Pensions and Payroll 
Core financial audits in Qtr. 4, as they are currently busy processing the voluntary 
severance scheme. In Qtr. 4 the plan is to concentrate resources to complete the non-
core financial audits. 

5.5. There have been four non-school pieces of work, and seven school audits finalised, 
since the last report. The table below lists these audits.

Recs. Made
Dir. Audit Date of 

Final
Audit 

Opinion H M L

RRE Corporate Health and Safety 
Framework 23/09/15 Satisfactory - 4 5

CUS Recycling and Incineration 
Arrangements -Contract Management 10/11/15 Satis
[...]
etropolitan Police Secondee
10.1 Detective Constable Norris is on secondment to A-FACT from the Metropolitan 

Police.  

10.2 As Lewisham A-FACT have become more proficient in securing prosecutions, 
we have started to uncover more sophisticated frauds which require the powers 
of arrest and search in order to be addressed effectively.  The Police Secondee 
continues to enable the team to deal with cases that we wouldn’t otherwise be 
able to progress.  

11 Legal Implications
11.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 

12 Financial Implications
12.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 



13 Equalities Implication
13.1 There are no specific equalities implications arising directly from this report. 

14 Crime and Disorder Implications
14.1 There are no crime or disorder implications arising directly from this report

15 Environmental Implications
15.1 There are no specific environmental implications arising directly from this report. 

16 Background Papers
16.1 There are no background papers reported.

If there are any queries on this report, please contact 
David Austin at david.austin@lewisham.gov.uk or on 020 8314 9114, or
Carol Owen at carol.owen@lewisham.gov.uk  or on 020 8314 7909 

mailto:david.austin@lewisham.gov.uk
mailto:carol.owen@lewisham.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes

	2 Declarations of Interests
	3 Sedgehill School Deficit Update
	4 Annual Audit Letter 2014/15
	5 Budget Monitoring Financial Forecasts 2015-2016
	6 Grant Thornton Audit Panel Update
	7 Internal Audit Update
	8 Anti-Fraud & Corruption Update



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE AUDIT PANEL
Tuesday, 8 December 2015 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Helen Klier, Bill Brown, Mark Ingleby, Jim Mallory, 
Jonathan Slater, Eva Stamirowski and King

ALSO PRESENT:  Jamie Bewick, Manager Public Sector Assurance, Grant Thornton

Apologies for absence were received from Paul Dale

22. Minutes

Appointment of Independent Panel Members

Officers informed the Panel that they were still trying to fill the vacancies and this 
was proving difficult. The next step would be to advertise in a national newspaper.

Action >>>>> Head of Financial Services and Head of Corporate Resources

Commissioning and Procurement Board

The Head of Corporate Resources told Panel members that he would circulate the 
handbook as promised, very soon.

Action >>>>> Head of Financial Services and Head of Corporate Resources

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2015, which 
was open to the Press and Public, be confirmed and signed as a true record of the 
proceedings.

23. Declarations of Interests

None received.

24. Sedgehill School Deficit Update

The Head of Resources, Children and Young People introduced the report.

Councillor Mallory said it would be useful to have a covering report for every item, 
as this would clearly state the recommendations to be considered for the report. 
Councillor Mallory asked whether officers were confident that the outstanding 
recommendations for the school would be completed as stated, in January 2016, 
and was told officers were confident they would get done.

In response to Councillor Ingleby’s question about changes in Senior Management 
staff, the Panel was informed that a Chief Executive had been appointed for 



2

Sedgehill School, and in time staff changes would be done to support the new 
structure.

Richard King stated that information without a covering report was not helpful, and 
another item within the agenda did not have a covering report. The Chair 
requested that in future report authors should ensure all items on the agenda have 
a cover report.

Action >>>>> Head of Corporate Resources, Head of Financial Resources

Panel members asked whether any lessons had been learnt from this experience. 
The Head of Resources, CYP said in future officers would look at schools’ 
payrolls. Officers were also monitoring schools closely for trigger points, especially 
those that do not use the Council’s payroll system. The Executive Director for 
Resources and Regeneration added that officers would also pay closer attention to 
the schools’ returns.

The Chair asked whether the Council could have done more to prevent this, and 
was told by the Head of Resources, CYP that apart from checking the payrolls, 
officers could not have done more. He added that going forward officers would get 
financial data of the schools, and examine any changes in key personnel as this 
could be the trigger. 

The Chair said it had come to light that Deptford Green school was also in deficit, 
and had been for over 18 months. The Head of Resources, CYP said he would be 
meeting with the School Bursar on Friday to discuss and set out reasonable steps 
that the school would need to follow through, adding that when the Headship of a 
school changes, this could pose a risk.

Councillor Mallory asked whether officers have access to Deptford Green’s 
Payroll, and was told they did. It was also noted that the addition of a post sixteen 
provision to Deptford Green school would also add to their budget challenges as 
funding for post sixteen provision has gone down. In answer to the Chair's query, 
officers told the Panel that Deptford Green’s Schools’ deficit report would be going 
to Mayor and Cabinet in the New Year. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

25. Annual Audit Letter 2014/15

Jamie Bewick, Manager Public Sector Assurance, Grant Thornton introduced the 
report. He highlighted that since the last meeting Lewisham’s Accounts had been 
given an unqualified Value for Money conclusion, and the Audit Letter had been 
signed off.  

Panel members asked whether they should be concerned that Lewisham’s total 
level of reserves remains low in comparison to other councils, and was told that 
other Councils had added more funds to their reserves than Lewisham. Councillor 
Mallory asked for Jamie Bewick’s advice on the matter. He advised that in the 
short term reserves could be utilised as Council’s see fit but this would not be 



3

sustainable in the longer term. Mr King said the adequacy of reserves was more 
important than comparison of reserves.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

    

26. Budget Monitoring Financial Forecasts 2015-2016

The Head of Financial Services introduced the report. He highlighted that this 
report had been to Mayor and Cabinet, and other Committees. 

Councillor Stamirowski asked whether officers were confident the Council would 
achieve its aim. The Head of Financial Services said following the Corporate 
Spending Review last week, officers had spent time working out what the 
implications could be. The Executive Director for Resources said the provisional 
settlement to be announced the following week would tell local authorities what 
their funding would be for next year, but for now officers would stay with their 
current plans.

Councillor Slater commented that officers should look at ways to generate income 
as the spending review would be on-going for the foreseeable future. The 
Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration said an income generation 
officer had been appointed to lead on this, and there were some options being 
considered. 

Panel Members requested an update on the Better Care Fund, and the Public 
Health Budget. 

Action >>> Head of Financial Services

The Chair said it had been 5 years since the launch of personal budget for Adult 
Social Care, and asked why the Council had not been able to bring the budget 
under control. Officers said the services were changing. The Chair asked whether 
savings would be made, and was told it would depend on the package used, and 
administration cost. It was noted that the full details were not yet known.

RESOLVED that the report be noted

27. Grant Thornton Audit Panel Update

Jamie Bewick introduced the report, which highlighted progress in delivering the 
External Auditor’s responsibilities. It included a summary of emerging national 
issues, developments that would be relevant to the council, and questions that 
Panel Members might want to consider. Panel Members were informed that the 
final report would be brought back to their next meeting.

Jamie Bewick said he would provide access to the reports as requested by Panel 
Members.



4

Action >>>>>> Jamie Bewick, Grant Thornton

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

28. Internal Audit Update

The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report. He stated that work was 
underway on the 2015/16 audit plan. He said some of the audit recommendations 
to managers have not been agreed and the Executive Director for Resources and 
Regeneration, and the Internal Control Board would review these 
recommendations. Panel Members were also informed that the independent 
internal audit review would conclude in January 2016.

Panel Members questioned the number of overdue recommendations, and were 
told that some of them were related to the IT services, and as this contract was 
currently in transition it would not be effective if a representative were to be 
summoned to the meeting. Members were told that the IT Strategy was now in 
place.

The Chair asked officers about progress on the internal audit developments, and 
was told that officers were looking at different options carefully to ensure that the 
section gets the necessary professional support to enable efficient delivery of the 
service. The Chair said this seemed to be taking too long, and asked whether 
officers think the quality was improving. The Executive Director for Resources and 
Regeneration said officers think the quality of service had improved, and 
management were doing what they ought to do. Richard King said judging from 
the service provision available when he started as Panel member, he was 
convinced the quality of service was improving.

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

29. Anti-Fraud & Corruption Update

The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report. He highlighted that 
Housing investigations continue to be important because of its impact on 
temporary accommodation. He also informed Panel Members that officers had 
been successful in securing a one off funding for counter fraud projects, and this 
had made provision to address some training needs. 

Councillor Slater asked why the number of employee frauds had gone up, and was 
told that this could be as a result of effective preventive measures in the past when 
there had been adequate resources. Councillor Ingleby said the piece of work 
done for the 2 cases linked to No Recourse to Public funds was very helpful.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

Meeting ended: 8.40                                                             Chair……………..


